

No. 22-1135

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS; BIOMAX  
PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC; and DAVID DALEIDEN,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Thomas Brejcha  
Peter Breen  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680

Jeffrey M. Harris  
*Counsel of Record*  
James F. Hasson  
James P. McGlone  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Heather Gebelin Hacker  
Andrew B. Stephens  
HACKER STEPHENS LLP  
108 Wild Basin Rd.  
South Suite 250  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 399-3022

Charles S. LiMandri  
Paul M. Jonna  
Jeffrey M. Trissell  
LIMANDRI & JONNA LLP  
P.O. Box 9120  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(858) 759-9938

August 22, 2023

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii  
Reply Brief..... 1  
I. The question presented is a matter of  
profound public importance, and the lower  
courts' decisions flout the First Amendment..... 2  
II. NAF's defense of the lower courts' finding of  
waiver is unavailing ..... 5  
III. No other obstacles impede the Court's review.. 10  
Conclusion ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....  | 10    |
| <i>Center for Medical Progress v. Planned Parenthood<br/>Federation of Am.</i> , No. 22-1168 (U.S. filed May<br>30, 2023) ..... | 12    |
| <i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 3 (1987).....  | 2     |
| <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 663 (1991).....  | 6     |
| <i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 130 (1967).....   | 9     |
| <i>D.H. Overmyer Co. Inc., of Ohio v. Frick Co.</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 174 (1972).....   | 8     |
| <i>Davies v. Grossmont Union H.S. Dist.</i> ,<br>930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....   | 11    |
| <i>Edgar v. Haines</i> ,<br>2 F.4th 298 (4th Cir. 2021) .....   | 6     |
| <i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 952 (2022).....   | 12    |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....   | 8     |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 458 (1938).....  | 8, 12 |
| <i>Lane v. Franks</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 228 (2014).....   | 3     |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Leonard v. Clark</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....  | 7, 11 |
| <i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 72 (2017).....   | 11    |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 494 (1977).....   | 5     |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 713 (1971).....   | 3     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. &amp;<br/>Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> ,<br>981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....   | 9     |
| <i>Plumley v. Austin</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....   | 2     |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 557 (2009).....  | 2     |
| <i>Snepp v. United States</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 507 (1980).....  | 5, 6  |
| <i>Tory v. Cochran</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 734 (2005).....   | 5     |
| <i>Youngblood-West v. Aflac Inc.</i> ,<br>796 F. App'x 985 (11th Cir. 2019) .....  | 7     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |       |
| Rep. Daniel Webster, <i>Rep. Webster Demands DOJ<br/>Investigate Illegal Fetal Tissue Research</i> , (Sept.<br>23, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/F4LR-TW5Z">https://perma.cc/F4LR-TW5Z</a> .....  | 3     |
| Sen. Bill Cassidy, <i>Cassidy, Colleagues Urge DOJ,<br/>FBI to Investigate Planned Parenthood for Illegal<br/>Trafficking and Sale of Fetal Tissue</i> , (Aug. 10,<br>2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/M3RG-PEBC">https://perma.cc/M3RG-PEBC</a> ..... | 3     |
